DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR (FACTORIES & BOILERS ORGANISATION) GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA

No. F. 1(75)-FB/ESTT/05(Vo!-II)/ 377-85

Dated, Agartala, the May, 2015

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section-5 of the Boilers Act, 1923 (Act No.5 of 1923) and in supersession of this department earlier all Notifications in this regard, the Governor of Tripura is pleased to appoint the I/c. Chief Inspector of Factories & Boilers, Tripura to be the Chief Inspector for the State of Tripura for the purposes of the said Act and Rules made thereunder and Indian Boiler Pogulations, 1950 and to exercise functions throughout the State of Tripura with immediate effect and until further order(s).

By Order of the Governor,

(Kumar Jamatia)
Deputy Secretary to the
Government of Tripura

Copy to:

- P.A to Minister, Labour etc. Department, Government of Tripura for information of Hon'ble Minister.
- The Technical Advisor (Boilers) & Secretary, Central Boiler Board, Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Deptt. of Industrial Policy & Promotion), Udyog Bhavan, New Delhi-110107.
- 3. The Chief Inspector of Factories & Boilers, Govt. of Tripura, Agartala.
- 4 The Joint Director, Information Technology Directorate, Government of Tripura, Agartala for uploading in the department's website.
- The Manager, Tripura Govt. Press, Agartala for publication in the next issue of Tripura Gazette. He is also requested to supply 10(ten) copies of Notification to the Chief Inspector of Factories & Boilers, Tripura.
- 6-9. The Inspector of Factories & Boilers (HQs.)/ West District / Gomati District / Unakoti District.

Deputy Secretary to the Government of Tripura